RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR A BULLET-RESISTANT SHIELD GRANT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION, AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY ACTIONS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE GRANT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Iowa Colony, Texas to seek grant funding for the purchase of bullet-resistant shields; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas further finds that it is in the best interest of the City to agree to abide by terms and conditions of the Criminal Justice Division grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas agrees that in the event of any loss or misuse of the grant funds provided pursuant to the Criminal Justice Grant Program, the City of Iowa Colony assures that such funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Criminal Justice Division;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas authorizes the City of Iowa Colony to take actions necessary to apply for, accept, implement, and otherwise manage the Criminal Justice Grant Program and designate the City Manager or his designee as the grant's authorized official.

SECTION 2. That it is officially found and determined that this meeting was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 10th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY

Wil Kennedy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary